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FINDINGS AND OBSERVATION

The Inspection Team visited the head office of Dhanmondi Securities Limited on 29 January 2023 located at the
DSE Tower, Nikunja-2, Dhaka and also visited 03 branch offices and 01 extension office on 30 January 2023
and 31 January 2023. The team interviewed the directors and employees of the company there and collected
relevant data, information/documents from them and scrutinized those accordingly. The findings and
observations are as follows:

A. Client’s Payable Position of the company:

The Inspection team collected necessary data/information directly from their BackOffice Software to check the
Clients' Payable Position of the Company as on various dates from June 2022 to January 2023. After
scrutinizing the data/information, Clients' Payable Position of the company. it was observed that they had huge
deficit in Clients Payable Position up to September 2022, After that, they had gradually updated their Clients’
Payable Position and finally during the inspection period, Dhanmondi Securities Limited had surplus amount of
money in their Consolidated Customers Account which are shown below;

I._Client’s Payable Position as on 14 June 2022:

ﬁ&i{l'ﬁ _ Partieulars Ty f!'_v_lm"UE__'i'f_'ﬂ.___l@E@E: _ Remarks
Pay able o clients as per | | P —— = ‘
| / ] ) [} | : : 3

A | BackOffice | “ 197.133.419.05 As per client ledger balance
Duteafliey T
Qailk Balarlzcc of all Consolidated 11.708.953.52
Customers’ Account(s)

2 I Add: Receivables from DSE 16.112.965.20

As per bank statement

‘ As per CNS Report
o | (Outstanding Balance Report)
As per CNS Report

Less: Payables to DSL 986.923.38 | (Outstanding Balance Report)
| < «l

Net Source of Fund: (1 1o 10) 26831995 34 |
C'icﬂh‘_l?jlxgl|J|};_.Sll4f!7l;lﬁli(_(_;:7\} I 0.298.425.71 | Deficit

-17

It was observed from the above, Dhanmondi Securities Limited had a deficit amount of BDT.
170,298,423.71 as on 14 June 2022 in their Consolidated Customers® Account.

ii Summary of Client’s Payable Position as on various dates:

However. the Inspection team also collected relevant data‘/documents regarding their clients’ payable
position as on various dates which is enclosed. The summary of findings is given below:

\ Date Puy ;il)(llt;!l;.llglicnts —lr Net Hmll;;l;] (J,|‘ Furnd ‘r EHES Piyable Stahes Remarks
[ 30062023 | 227975200 ﬂL BT 5 N I Y YT N 7T Surplus
_19.07.2022 1626338106 38 : -154,120 485 38 Deficit
11082023 | 147447.140.83 -131.933.051 19 Deficit
04.09.2022 | 222,879,362.61 -228,536,967.92 Deficit
08092022 | 132254.6307] 83.584.189 80 -48.670,440.91 Deficit
_128913,197.77 | 70,510,158 42 -58.403.039.35 Deficit

16102022

26 102022 o + I
[ Teiia022 1 “weosssoosy ]

[ 99,784 486 97 10361140046 382691349 | Surplus
_B0459948 24 b L7525 ——— | (1. W) Surplus
o 3736,062.94 b ) Surglus
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12,195.757.39

2 Surplus
8 624,368.30

Surplus
Whereas, as per the Rule 6(5) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, ... Provided further that if there is
any shortage or deficit in the consolidated customers " accouni(s) at any time for any reason, the stock broker
shall immediately report the matier to the concerned exchange(s)

[ 08122022
[ 24012023

58.843,580 73
19.197,282 88

71.039.338 |
19 82 651 |

Findings:
From the above it is concluded that the Company, Mr. Md. Asif Islam Khan, Director & Mr. Md. Kabirul
Islam, Head of Finance & Accounts of the company violated:
» Rule 6(5) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020:
> BreeRbe ¢ qETss SR (5e-fees, Bo-iald ¢ sqame afef) e, 2000 @7 fRfa by
5 FrTRbe 8 qEEe I (FF-fer, Be-@iein o wfre efeffy) fafeme, 2000 @7 TS TwiHe a7 wivad
fafa s
(by not maintaining sufficient fund of customers’ in the Consolidated Customers’ Account of the
Company).

(It is mentionable here that as on September 04, 2022, the deficit amount in CCA was found by DSE
inspection team Tk 71,543,197.00. As per the directive of the Commission, DSE imposed conditions on
September 11, 2022 on Dhanmondi Securities Limited and withdrew conditions on October 18, 2022 as surplus
found in CCA on October 17, 2022)

B. After scrutinizing the above documents, the Inspection team found that some fake financial entry has been
made in their ledger and ‘Receive/Payment Voucher List” which are not found in bank statement. Some of
which are given below:

i. Akhter Jahan Khan, Client code # A0001, Chairmun

ii.

Particulars B Whether reflected in Remarks
. Deposit/ Mode - ‘Receive | CCA
Date | \ithdrawal Amount | Ledger| b, ment List’

30-Jun-22 | Withdrawal Not stated (NS) 22193368053 Yes No No

01-Jul-22 Deposit NS 943567299 Yes No No

05-Jul-22 | Withdrawal NS -1,400,00000]  Yes No No

19-Jul-22 | Withdrawal CHQ#0 188456 -750,00000[  Yes Yes Yes

20-Jul-22 | Withdrawal chq#0188458 -350,00000]  Yes Yes No ngggejv‘;%&%%‘g;gthm atsacton
24-Jul-22 | Withdrawal CHQ#0188459 -350,00000{ Yes Yes Yes

10-Aug-22 Deposit NS 3,100,00000, Yes No | No

16-Aug-22 | Withdrawal NS -650,00000]  Yes No | No

16-Aug-22 Deposit 150,000.000  Yes Yes No
25-Aug-22 Deposit NS 179.00000[  Yes No No

12-Sep-22 | Withdrawal NS -3,100,000.00[  Yes No No

13-Sep-22 Deposit NS 3,100,00000[ Yes No No

14-Sep-22 | Withdrawal NS -500,000.00] Yes No No

20-Sep-22 | Withdrawal NS -3.100,00000] Yes No No

21-Sep-22 | Withdrawal | CHQ#3136614.SIBL -2.100.000.00]  Yes Yes No

25-0¢t-22 Deposit CHQ#3136638 SIBL 1,000,00000]  Yes Yes No
01-Nov-22 Deposit CHOQ#3 136644 400,000 00]  Yes Y.es No
03-Nov-22 | Withdrawal NS -1.677.00000]  Yes No No
15-Nov-22 | Withdrawal NS 22270000000 Yes No No
04-Dec-22 | Deposit NS 101134435 Yes No No |Deposit of BDT 1.010,000.00 shown

i in receive payment list

15-Jan-23 | Withdrawal NS -1.25000000] Yes No No

Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan, Client code # M0001, Managing Director

Particulars [ Whether reflected in Remarks

Deposit/ ‘Receive cC
o With;()jl'siW':ﬂ Made i il /Payment List’ A
05-Jan-22 Withdrawal Not stated (NS) -113913.00 Yes No No

- | Mode of transaction is

05-Jan-22 Deposit Gt i it (SALARS" 278.800.00 Yes Yes N/A | not cleared because of

! the word ‘SALARY"
30-Jun-22 Withdrawal Not stated (NS) -20,087.000.00 Yes No No
30-Jun-22 Deposit Not stated (NS) | 13,565,601.71 Yes No No
01-Jul-22 Withdrawal  |[Not stated (NS) | -13.565,601.71 Yes No No
01-Jul-22 Deposit Not stated (NS) 15.008,000.00 Yes No No
08-Sep-22 Withdrawal Not stated (NS) -15,008,000.00 Yes No No

Page 2 of 21




Bangladesh Securitics i1l Exchange Commission
Enforcement Division
Enforcement Department
Market, Market Intermediaries and Other Affairs Section
www.see.gov.bd

CHQ#3136614,SIBL__ [2.100.000 ()

Not stated (NS 1O00.000.00
Not stated (NS 100320415 | ves
_CHO#3136668 SIBL. 1250000 00 Yes

ATan23 | Deposit [ Notsaed (NS) T LAt 00000

i, Md, Mazbahuddin, Client code # Moooe, Direcror
Particulars Whether reflected in Remarks

I'rom the above 03 (three) tables, it was observed that Directors have recorded a specific amount of deposit and
withdrawal in their general ledger statement, And that amount was supposed to be reflected into the
"Receive/Payment List’ and also in the statement of Consolidated Customers® Account. But it was found that all
the amount stated above were not reflected into the ‘Receive/Payment Voucher List’ and also in the statement
of Consolidated Customers’ Account.

Deposit/
Withdrawal
ne

Withdrawal

1400 000 00
- 1,600,000 (0

17-Jan-23

It is clear to the Inspection Team that they made false entry of amount on various dates which were just empty
financial deals. It was only for hiding the credit tacilities availed by the directors,

Thus, the Company preserved fake ledgers in their BackOffice Software and these were provided to the
Inspection Team.

Akhter Jahan Khan, Chairman, Mr, Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan. Managing Director, Mr. Md. Mazbahuddin,
Director, Mr. Asif Islam Khan, Director and Mr. Kabirul Islam, Head of Finance & Accounts were responsible
for the above non-compliances. They all knowingly made such fake ledgers.

Whereas as per the Rule 6(3) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, -4/ money received from and for the
customers shall be deposited in the said account on the day of receipt thereof or on the following day if the
deposit cannot be made on the same day due 1o closure of banking transactions *

Whereas as per the section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “Prohibition of false
Statements, etc.- No person shall, in any documen, paper. accounts, information or explanation which he is, by
or under this Ordinance. required to furnish, or in any application made under this Ordinance, make any
Statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause 1o believe o be Jalse or incorrect in
any material particular. '

Whereas as per the fifssRiiy o GG I (Bo- oo, BI-TRE S Wi afeffe) Rfewrn, 000 ag f3fY 3,
arerE BE fomrg, %@wwswmﬁ@aﬁﬁﬁmweﬁwwﬁamwmmaﬁﬁwaww
T, ﬂé‘ﬁf‘mﬁmw@@ywﬁﬁﬁg@m#ﬁfmﬁﬁwwmwﬁaﬁhwmmaﬁzw;

Whereas as per the FfEefifte ¢ umme g (B=-fomma, SSe-@reng ¢ STATe afefafy) fafgwreT, 3000 @z RSy
SFEHE @7 W5 Ry e TE fCTre, e e emm%ﬁfwmmwwam P “AfFSET
T, e, fower ¢ e 7oy w1ftre g5
Findings:
From the above it is concluded that the Company, Akhter Jahan Khan (Chairman), Mr, Md. Mizanur
Rahman Khan (Managing Director), Mr, Md, Mazbahuddin (Director), Mr. Asif Islam Khan (Director)
and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance & Accounts) were responsible for the above non-compliances of
the company violated:

The Rule 6(3) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020

I

2. The section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance. 1969, “Prohibition of false statements, erc.-

3. The #%kfber ¢ wmme wfipe (0%-eeTr, SB-rgra @ wrnve afsffy) fferem, 2000 a7 ffig 3y

4. The FfsSkfber @ gume sfipm (Te-feaz, So-@ren ¢ st efefafy) R, sooo 97 BEy o g3
SR ffi

By preserving fake ledgers in their BackOffice Software and these were provided to the Inspection

Team

Fake transaction shown in Receive/Payment Voucher List:
The inspection Team collected clients ledger randomly and Receive/Payment Voucher List & scrutinized
them with Consolidated Customers’ Account. It is noted that the amount that was credited/debited from the
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must be credited/debited from the Consolidated

Customers’ Account. But the inspection team found that the following financial transaction (deposit) shown on

the ‘Receipt and Payment Voucher List® was not located on the Consolidated Customers” Account (CCA):

’7 Date Doc No. i Code Name '\ Mode Amount
ST-Jun23 1 030005 | 12670 | MD. BABUL " CHQ#4628840 SIBL 1.090,000.00
13Jan22 | 03.0074 | 10629 | ALEYA BEGUM | CHQERTGS, MERCANTILE 10,000,000.00

31 Jan22 | 03.0162 | 10629 | ALEYABEGUM - CHQF4628764 SIBL 2.640,000.00
33T 030072 | 11330 ALEYA BEGUM AND SI{AIIN AKTER | CHO#RTGS. MERCANTILE 2.710.,500.00
19-Jan-22 | 03-0105 11330 | ALEYA BEGUMAND SHATIN AKTER | chaftd628759.sibl 2.222,330.00
05-Jan-23 03-0050 12226 MDD SHALH ALAM :\NI_) 1R ASM \_E IATUN . CHQ#I277696 | ,710,(}00.00
T6.May22 | 030070 | 12670 | MD BABUL B T CHO#4628827 SIBL 6.500,000.00
26-May.22 | 03.013¢_|__12670 | MD BABUL CHQF4628837 SIBL 1.100,000.00
26-May-22 | 03-0135 | 12670 | MD BABUL CHO#4628838.SIBL 2.000,000.00
05-Jun22 | 03-0017 | 12670 | MD.BABUL 8 CHO#0188427,MBL 1.500,000.00
37Sep22 | 030213 | 12670 | MD BABUL CHO#3136618.SIBL 2.200,000.00
S 1-Nov-22 | 030122 | 12670 __| MD. BABUL CHO#3136669.SIBL 1.270,000.00
T6-May-22 | 03-0071 12671 | SHAMIMA BEGUM CHQ#4628828,SIBL 3.500,000.00
05Jun23 | 030018 | 12671 _| SHAMIMA BEGUM CHQ#0188428.MBL 1.500.000.00
T6.May-22 | 03-0072 | 12672 _| MD SAMIRUL ISLAM T CHQ#4628829,SIBL 5.000.000.00
03Jan22 1 030013 | 15001 | YEANUR AKTHLR T CHQ4337981 SIBL 2.800,000.00
5 Mar22 | 030062 | 15001 | YEANURAKTIR CHOR4628776,SIBL 3.500,000.00
53-Jan22 | 030126 | 20115 | M/S SHOWKAT ENTERPRISE CHO#4628760,SIBL(T 15001) 5.000,000.00
39-Sep-22 | 03.0304 | 40001 | OK ENTERPRISE (PVT) LTD CHQ#3136627,SIBL 1.200,000.00
o221 050069 | 40008__| MD HABIB HASSAN SARKAR chg#i0156342 jamuna 1'327.000.00
26-0ct-22 | 0000 40009 | SHUCHANA GREEHAYON LTD CHQ#3136640,SIBL 2.000,000.00
04-Jan-23 | 03-0046 | 45002 ﬁiﬁfg&fg&”ﬂgs INVESTMENT CHO¥1 101568, city 14,000.000.00
13-Jan-22 | 030071 | 72814 mg ATAOSSS:[\[?UL ISLAM AND A.R-M CHQ#6184027, SIBL 1.200,000.00
SiDec22 | 030002 | A02:3 | ALIMAHBOOBRABBANI _ | CHO# 5680637, CITY 2,400,000.00
S5-Deco2 | 03.0071 | A0740 | MD ABU YUSLUI & AFSANAYUSUF | CHO#7783397.DBBL 1.968,000.00
D22 | 040016 | AIZ05 | ANOWARABEGUM | CHQ#369732IFIC 1.066,000.00
20-Apr22 | 03.0064 | AI393 | AKLEMA BEGUM AND IAHMINA AKTER | CHQ#628801SIBL 2.500,000.00
24.0cL22 | 030090 | B0220 | BIPUL CHONDRA ROY CHO#3136637.SIBL 1.772,000.00
74Apr-22 | 030088 | D006 | DILRUBA ANWAR CHQ#4628814 SIBL 1,059.000.00
04-Sep22 | 030041 | _DO0063 | DILRUBA ANWAR CHO#3136609,sibl 7.000,000.00
26-0ct-22 | 0000 D0063 | DILRUBA ANWAR CHO#3136639.SI1BL T.600,000.00
15.Nov-22 | 03-0089 | D006 | DILRUBA ANWAR CHO#3136663,51BL 1.810,000.00
35-Dec22 | 030070 |__DO0063 | DILRUBA ANWAR cha#4523157 ebl 1.060,000.00
13-jan23 | 030062 | _D0063 | DILRUBA ANWAR CHO#00033003 DHAKA BANK LTD | 1,500,000.00
04-Sep-22 | 030042 | D020 EL}’[\,E’;’E‘(}L’:{;'(J‘IE;UL’I{“]T\” ;’l‘\f l‘)’ CHQ#3136610.51bl 12,500,000.00
3Dec.22 | 030038 | E0086 | MD. EMON HOSSAIN CHOA021 1218, MBL 6,000,000.00
+7-022 [ 030112 |_E0100__|MD _EMON HOSSAIN & TAMANNA AKTER| CHOQ#3136641.SIBL 1.092,583.00
5Nov22 | 030010 | _E0100__|MD EMON HOSSAIN & TAMANNA AKTER | CHQ#313664651BL .029.260.00
01-Jan23 | 040001 | E0I00__|MD_EMON HOSSAIN & TAMANNA AKTER | CHQ#4967831,EBL 1.550,000.00
S8-Doc22 | 040020 | _FOI57 | FARZANA AHMED CHO#4361975,UCB 1.710,000.00
SaJan22 | 030138 | F0391 | FATAMA ALI CHQ#3949470,SIBL 1500.000.00
OL.Feb-22 | 03.0001 | F0391 | FATAMAALI chq#3949471 sibl 2.000,000.00
13-Nov-22 | 030070 | _H0320 | HASMOT ARA BEGUM chq#3136662.51b] 3.400,000.00
[SNov-22 | 030092 | _H0320 | HASMOT ARA BEGUM cha#3136664,sibl 1.300,000.00
05-Sep-22 03-0038 MO002 MD. MAZBAHUDDIN CHQ#3136608‘S‘BL 9.,000,000.00
33Nov-22 1 030021 | Mo002__| MD MAZBAHUDDIN CHO#3136652.SIBL 1.100.,000.00
17 Nov-22 [ 03.0099 |_M0002 | MD_MAZBAHUDDIN CHOR3136666,51BL 2.100,000.00
P -Nov-23 [ 03-0134 | _M0002__| MD MAZBAHUDDIN CHO#3136671,SIBL 3.000,000.00
S8-Nov-22 | 03.0199 | _MO002 | MD MAZBAHUDDIN CHO#0211212,MBL 2.000,000.00
39-Nov-22 | 030204 | _MO002 | MD_MAZBAHUDDIN CHQA0211213,MBL 1.500.000.00
06Dec22 | 030015 | _MO002__| MD MAZBAHUDDIN CHQ#0Z11217,MBL 3.000,000.00
3-Dec22 | 03.0039 | MO0002__| MD. MAZBAHUDDIN CHQ#0211219.MBL 3,000,000.00
Yo-Dee32 | 030076 | _MU002__| MD_MAZBAHUDDIN CHO#3 136683 SIBL 1.500,000.00
09-May-22 | 030029 | _MoI82 | AKSM MUZAMMAL HAQUE CHO#9536454 PUBALI BANK LTD 1.400,000.00
28-Sep22 | 050254 | MU366__| MD MAZBAHUDDIN & JESMIN BEGUM__| CHOQ#3136624 SIBL 1.400,000.00
8Apr22 | 03-0115 | N043U__| MD NASIR UDDIN AHMED T C1IQ#628820 SIBL .550.000.00
20-Apr22 | 030063 | _N0432 | N HUDA TRADING CHOR4628800 SIBL 2.500,000.00
07-Apr22 | 030020 | _N0470 | NASHAD SHARIF CHQ#4628787 SIBL 1.065,000.00
09Jan23 | 03.0053 | _R0609 | MST_RINA BEGUM CHO#2613743 JAMUNA BANK LTD | 4,000,000.00
Ol-Jan33 1 040002 | _S1571 _| MD _SHAHAB UDDIN CHO#3161973, THE CITY 1.313,000.00
“J3-Jan22 | 030127 | _SI575 | MD SHOWKAT ALI CHQ#4628761 SIBL(T 15001) 3.450,000.00

V422 | 050050 | _Sle6l7 | SHAHADATE ENTERPRISE cha#5405692 1 305.000.00 J
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I'he company made vacuum transaction in the clien(s" ledger and ‘Receive/Payment Voucher List’

It is clear to the Inspection Team that the Company intentionally resorted the above-mentioned non-
compliances. Even though, they provided such false statements provided to the inspection team and on the basis
of the above-mentioned fraudulent transactions, they would provide various reports to the exchange and the
Commission,

Mr. Asif Islam Khan, Director and Mr. Kabirul Islam, Head of Finance & Accounts were responsible for the
above non-compliances,

Whereas as per the Rule 6(3) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, -4/ money received from and for the
customers shall be deposited in the said account on the day of receipt thereof or on the following day if the
deposit cannot be made on the same deay due to closure of bunking ransactions.”

Whereas as per the section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, "Prohibition of false
Statements, etc.- No person shall, in any documen;, pdper, accounts, information or explanation which he is, by
or under this Ordinance, required to furnish, or in any application made undey this Ordinance, make any
statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause to believe 10 be false or incorrect in
any material particuiar, "

Whereas as per the Sfasfifts ¢ aHGE I (F3-femm, e ¢ e efefif) Rfewr, 000 @7 fadty
CHHT T SR Y “W%W,%we@wﬂvzﬁﬁfmwmeawamwmm
T, 7EFe, Rogwet @ ey e TS I

Findings:
It appears to the Inspection team that the company, Mr. Asif Islam Khan, Director and Mr, Kabirul Islam,
Head of Finance & Accounts have violated-

* The Rule 6(3) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020

* Section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance., 1969;

D. Excess amount payment to the clients:
The Inspection Team collected ledger and portfolio of some clients randomly. After scrutinizing the ledger, it
was observed that the Company made excess payment to its client without having sufficient balance, some of

which are shown below:
Payment Previously Available Day End
Amount Balance Ledger Balance
mm-m_m.

| Ol-Jul-22 | 144'500 49 m
-500,000.00 mm -3,289579.02

e | 44219778 ] -2,042,197.78
= SRATD O I8
-2.905,705 54
-891.21
-13,053.267.70
-17,801,572.17
-19,165,771.79

Kazi Rafiqul Islam

-

J\-dﬁd_,--\brdrli;,:ﬁahiuiqiii_ I

Dilruba Anwar -16,894 708 .17

Dhanmondi Securities [Lid Employees
Providend Fund

Mr. Asif Islam Khan, Director and Mr. Kabirul Islam. Head of Finance & Accounts were responsible for the
above non-compliances.
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Whereas as per the Section 16 (a) of the Securitics and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “No member or

associate shall, in contravention of any rules made under

this Ordinance, directly or indirectly, (a)extend or

maintain credit. or arrange for the extension or maintenance of credit, to or for any person for the purpose of

purchasing or carrying any security;”’

Whereas as per the Rules 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin rule,
approved

member and the client.”

Whereas, as per Sif@efbe ¢ 4Ha i (a-foama, BS-QEH S
efofifa sdies 7owl @ FeEeTR AET SIRIF e AT FRCT IR

ger B G, BF TR R TLANTS

client for securities transactions subject to the margi
“Margin account arrangements must be evidenced in the form o

1999, A member may extend credit facilities to his

n account requirements of these rules.” and

s, @3 ffeE @72 fadw welie f[ge 9w Efvors ferasal Fegad T WS QUALS AT PIHCI |

Whereas, as per
a7 Si5ad &Yy “arere e fveE, TE G
e, e @ el IETY AAE 2FI 7

Findings:

It appears to the Inspection team that the company,

Head of Finance & Accounts have violated-
®
e The Rules 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin rule. 1999.
o FESRiE ¢ qgme I (FH-foam, HT-ETE ¢

o Ffashie ¢ are Sfe (F3-Ta@, T 8 i effefafy)

s
By making

Gfathie ¢ wEre S (B3-Err, H-TEFH 9 Sae

The Section 16 (a) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969,

excess payment to its client of the company without having suffi

Eﬂt‘ﬂ‘iﬁ?@ aifsfafy) fafaaret, 2000 @ fafe 39;
fafimrel, 3000 A7 FOT THOE GF WHA

cient balance.

E. Submission of various fake periodical report to the exchange as well as Commission:

The Inspection Team collected monthly

CCA reconciliation reports (June 202
Dhanmondi Securities Limited through the Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited. After examining an

f a written agreement executed between the

wfire afeffd) g, 000 @7 ¥ 33,

w1E,

aifefafy) fafgmen, 2000 a3 sy oghE
ﬁwmﬁamwmwsawmw&%mmw,

Mr. Asif Islam Khan, Director and Mr. Kabirul Islam,

2 — December 2023) submitted by
d scrutinizing the reports,

it was observed that they provided the manipulated/fake data in their periodical reports to the exchange. Some of which are

given below:

S

_ Manipulated Data provided by thecompany | _ 777.—}_0(_:_1;;&(7!;!1%\ found by the Inspection Team | Remarks

CCA status | P'-l:\.‘allbll’ to Net Sgurcvs of | . | A 1) ;!hlc to Net St_Jurces of

N Clients Puqd \ Status Remarks | Clients Fund Status Remarks

(BDT) (BDT) 4 (BDT) (BDT)
14.06.2022 ‘ 21,092,134.00 26,834,994 00 | 5,742,860.00 Surplus | 197.133.4 1905 | 26.834.99534 | -170298,423.71 Deficit [_)ata
| manipulated

19.07.2022 I 5,784.931.00 §,513,329 OO\ 2.728,398.00| Surplus 162,633,816.38 8,513,331.00 -154,120,485.38 | Deficit
11082022 | 12.499407.00 15,514,088 00| 3.014,681.00} Surplus 147,447,140.83 | 15,514,089.64 -131,933,051.19 Deficit
12.092022 | 76,363.197.00 85,510,158 00 9.146,961.00| Surplus 128,913,197.77 70,510,158.42 | -58,403,039.35 Deficit

Observation:

It appears to the Inspection team that they were involved in fraudulent activities by providing false statement to

the exchange regularly.

Whereas as per the section 18 of Securities and Exchange
statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, paper, accounts,

Ordinance, 1969, “Prohibition of false
information or explanation which he is, by

or under this Ordinance, required to furnish, or in any application made under this Ordinance, make any

statement or give any
any material particular.”

information which he knows or has reasonable

cause to believe to be false or incorrect in

Whereas as per the Gfrehfs ¢ game s (53-TTe, TI-TFHE 8 weraiire efefaf) ffimmet, oo @3 fafeg »s,

“oreTE Sow fEE, 0w GIFd 498 Sqrwifre afefafy Adm 7o §

s, @3 fafemrer wae fasl e faye wrBad ez fegeme Hagad FawsT

hmmn%mmﬁwﬁmmaﬁcﬂmemﬁ
TS} TYRYSITT AT B |

Whereas as per the Ffstfe ¢ awwe e (53-foeme, HS-FEE 8 waifere afeffe) ffdae, 000 @F e

ool a3 Ol R s “2rers e fEar, TP G 6
AT, FFe, RNEST @ o Ie1F A0S 28T 1

amaﬁﬁfwmmeawzmwmm
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I'indings:
It appears to the Inspection team that the company. Mr. Asif Istam Khan, Director and My Kabirul Islam,
Ilead of Finance & Accounts have violated-
* Section 18 of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969:
o ety ¢ yume whmm (5%-foemma, F-rgrala o srre fefafy) fafawram, 2000 w7 fify 33
o Ffeshfe ¢ wag i (B-fewrra, S5a-cgrolg ¢ smraifrs afefeifer) R, 000 xRSty TR GF wWsge
fafe 3

By providing the fake/manipulated periodical reports to the exchange as well as Commission.

F. " Providing Credit facilities to the sons of Managing Director:
After randomly scrutinizing, it was observed that the Company provided credit facilities to the sons of Mr.
Mizanur Rahman Khan. Managing Director:

Date

Name
12-Jan-22

Abraham Khan & Asif
Islam Khan

Son of Mizanur Rahman Khan,
Managing Director

04-Aug-22

Whereas, as per BSEC directive No. SEC/(IMRRCD/ZOOI‘-43/31 dated March 23,2010, " Tty Jurther
directed that the stock brokers shall nor provide muargin facitities 1o any member of the Board of Directors of its
own company, officer and staff employed in the company management, their parent, spouse, son, daughier,
sister, brother, son-in-law, daughter-in-law and other relatives as per directive issued by the Commission Jrom
time to time.

Rules 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin rule, 1999. “A member may extend credit facilities to his approved client for
securities transactions subject to the margin account requirements of these rules.” and “Margin account
arrangements must be evidenced in the form of a written agreement executed between the member and the
client,”

Whereas as per the fif%5R5y ¢ AT F (35- o, BP-TIHE @ TS effeffy) fefémren, 000 @7 fify 3,
eTeT s fomm, WW&?&WM&WW@W%WWWW&WW
T, m?ﬁfmaﬂa:ﬁ@wwﬁmﬁgawqﬁfmﬁmwmvﬁmﬁww@m AT FITT |

Whereas as per the ffiFeifty o ATBE I (359- g, BI-FPE ¢ T &feffd) Rffmrem, 2000 97 fedy
SO @7 wivae fafe s e HF foma, %memﬁwﬁﬁﬁfwmmemmm @rfifa st v
aww,ﬁ%@rewmmﬁm@%“

Findings:
It appears to the Inspection team that the company, Mr. Asif Islam Khan (Director), Mr. Mizanur

Rahman Khan (Managing Director) and Mr. Kabirul Istam (Head of Finance & Accounts) have violated-
* BSEC directive No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/3] dated March 23, 2010
* Rules 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin rule, 1999,
o FiEfiTe ¢ wmwe s (B3-feerm, sBo-tmrem @ TS sifefify) R, soo0 a7 fafy 3,
o ity o uuse wfime (BF-eez, Bo-mrom ¢ SrtTe eifsfafy) R, 000 qr et wwm g e
fafe 3

by providing credit facilities to the sons of Managing Director

G. Providing credit facilities to the cash clients:

The authority of the Company informed that they do not provide any credit facilities to their clients. But, after

randomly scrutinizing the ledger of the clients, it was revealed that Dhanmondi Securities Limited had provided

credit facilities to their cash clients. Some of which are follows:
Sy

ger Balance
-422.187 42
-3.013.389.05

My -5.880,652.03

19-May-22 -3,124.644 28
28-Jun-22
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N0471 Md. Nekbar Ali

mi1369 Md Manirul Islam Khan

PETEEEE. SESEE_t G

-135,947.55
L

21-Dec-22 -344,170.88

MI288 Meskat Uddin 22-Feb-22 -3.280,972.83

' . 27-Jun-22 -90.,108.84
12670 Md Babul 28-Jul-22 -433,263.78
o o 22 -909,877.00
13-Dec-22
-303,469.74
05-Sep-22 -104,803.56
.o 28-Apr-22 | -125,181.68
(8-Sep-22 -328,544.39
MI1123 A S M. Monjurul Islam 25-Sep-22 -197,541.40

-1,923 85728
T0233 Tamanna ARter -3,975,631.34
S
08-Nov-22
so167 Syed Ahmed [ 07Dec22 |
B B 16-Jan-23 -117,866.46
[ 20Nov22 | -76,175.33
\ -478211.92
-1,704,596 83
13-Oc1-22 | -325,049.52
07-Sep-22 -298,767.49 B
HO0338 Hosneara Ahmed 10-Oc¢t-22 -479,428.73
- [ 01-Nov2 | -190,459 52

641 859 78
05-Dec-22 ~212,719.08
-4 842,891 51

~4.230,160.44

HO320 Hasmot Ara Begum 22-Sep-22 -1.162434 31
= FREN Iy o s 13-Oct-22 -63,610.04

24-Oct-22 -634,064 .68

HO0282 Hosneara Ahmed And Syed Ahmed 14-Nov-22 \ -164.494 33
04-Dec-22 -152,153.85

20-Sep-22 -2,770,625.08

D0250 Dhanmondi Secunties Ltd. Employees Gratuil 10-Oct-22 -74,897.92
23-Nov-22 -51,363.73

05-Jul-22 -885.641.75

A0346 Md. Abdus Salam Sarker 08-Aug-22 [ 785,803 60
08-Sep22 | -401,344.74

Whereas as per the Section 16 (a) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “No member or
associate shall, in contravention of any rules made under this Ordinance, directly or indirectly, (a)extend or
maintain credit, or arrange for the extension or maintenance of credit, to or for any person for the purpose of
purchasing or carrying any security. "’

Whereas, as per the Rule 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin Rules, 1999, "4 member may extend credit facilities to his
approved client for securities transactions subject to the margin account requirements of these rules.” and
“Margin account arrangements must be evidenced in the form of a written agreement executed between the
member and the client.”

Whereas, as per the FfefTe ¢ axwe i@ (e-feemm, BS-JFFR 9 waifors eifsfafe) ffemet, 2000 @ 4l
3», " erere B fear, Wwwaswawﬁaﬂ%ﬁﬁmweﬁww fes SIE FIEFH AGBET] AT AR AL,
T, a?ﬁf‘wrawaeﬁ@ﬂsﬁﬁﬁg@uﬁqﬁfmﬁmmwwﬁﬁﬂm@ﬁwmﬁmﬂ;

Whereas, as per the ff#effte ¢ aswe i (Fo-fomm, HF-TFE € weaifrs afeffy) fRfearm, k000 @ fwem
wwhm @7 wved &Y > ererE e e, %Wewmﬁvaﬁﬁfwmmeawmwﬁﬁqﬁmwﬁm
AT, o], gl ¢ el T Fifre 2304 1"
Findings:
It appeared to the inspecting team that the company, Mr. Asif Islam Khan (Director) and Mr. Kabirul
Islam (Head of Finance & Accounts) have violated-

e Section 16 (a) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969;

e Rule 3(1)and 3(2) of Margin Rules, 1999;

. Gifeshis ¢ qumy S (B5F-foam, BT 9 e afefafy) ffem@, 2000 aF faft 3y

o GirEhRie @ uary S (BF-6aR, e werwitre efefafe) fafer, 2000 a7 e eTiwE aF

wsae fafe s
by providing credit facilities to the cash clients without having margin agreement
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1

H. BO account maintaining by using employees' mobile number

After scrutinizing DP29 (client list) and employee lisl, it was observed that the mobile numbers of some
employees ol Dhanmondi Securities Limited are used in-many BO accounts of the clients. [t appeared to the
Inspection Team that the following employees are direetly or indirectly beneficiaries of these BO accounts for

unethical trading activities:
Name of Employee Client Codes Full Name Telphone

Wi | BT 2 B Number
. HOD68 Helena Begum | 1763995396 Active
ol [ HO068 | 1) Begum
Alauddin Ahmed | A0884 _{ Alauddin Ahmed | 1763995396

|

[ Cnez[r'ct(;dﬁ;;l:gss i 11336 | Md, Abdul Khaled 1763995396 | Active |
11335 | Md. Abdul Khaled m
N0325 Md. Nuruzzaman | m
Mohammad Aminul [slam m
m Susman Hossain 1775309679 m
m
| 1730938361 | Active ]
Subrat Kumar Saha | 1730938361 | Active |

|

Mohammad Zakir Hossain, Staff
Assistant

Md.Robiul Islam
Staft Assistant

Md. Shahid Uzzaman S— T ) Ciolam Rabbani | 754375209 | Active |
| Executive & AR ) | Mst. Rahana Alam 1754375290 m

Md. Harun Or Rashid. Branch
Incharge & AR 1190394693 Active

Md.Kamal Uddin, Sr. Executive | 50311 s Mamataz Begum 1730191633 | Active |
& AR nﬂ_m
m
mlﬂﬂ-
| Md. Toslim Uddin | 1716273468 | Active |

Active
[ Adive ]

50521 Alroza Akhtar

|

Md. Rayhan Molla, Ur. Executive 51318 Sayeda Mamotaz Be um | 1624632339

& AR 51319 Sayeda Mamolaz Begum | 1624632339

Whereas as per the Fifetiite ¢ game e (F53-feerry, TH-FreE emﬁsﬁ%ﬁﬁ) g, 3000 a7 % 3,
“&rere B fem, BF JrarE aae Wamﬂ—@af%ﬁf&rrmwweﬁw Wﬁvmwwiwﬁwvfﬁmwew
T, a?ﬁf&mwae%%wf%@ﬁwmqﬁfmWWWW&WWWW;

Whereas as per the Fifssify o TS FRW (-, B ¢ wetTe afefif) fifiwmn, soo0 a7 fady
OHE 7 wibwe R arerE e femy, wmewmﬁ@zﬁﬁfwmmwmammﬁﬂﬁwwm
T, e, et & ST IETH A 787"
Findings:
It appears to the Inspection team that the company and above-mentioned employees namely My,
Alauddin Ahmed (Sr. Executive, Client Code # A0884), Mr. Mohammad Zakir Hossain (Staff Assistant),
Md. Robiul Islam (Stafr Assistant), Mr. Md. Shahid Uzzaman (Executive & AR), Mr. Md. Harun Or
Rashid (Branch Incharge & AR), Mr. Md. Kamali Uddin (Sr. Executive & AR), Mr. Md.
Moniruzzaman (Executive & AR), Mr. Md. Rayhan Molla, (Ur. Executive & AR) have violated-
¢ Circular ref, No. BSEC/CDS/10/2016/436 dated June 20, 2019
o FieSfifbe ¢ amsy e (Be-foama, Bo-gror @ wrcfTe afsfafy) faferem, s000 97 Rife Y
v FfReSRfbe ¢ qurse oy (5o-fem, Bo-1grom @ wiTe afefify) R, so00 97 fGSy wohm gz

By using employees’ mobile number in the clients BO accounts,
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y  Maintaining accounts of customers and BO account on behalf of authorized representatives of the
company:

Aller scrutinizing the client list (DP_29) and the cmployce list provided by the company, it was found that the

company maintained accounts of customers and BO account on behalf of authorized representatives of the

company. Details of the accounts are given below:

A/C Holder Remarks

Md. Rayhan Molla

Whereas, as per Deed of Agreement, clause-5 under fA@SfbE o e fx (F-fem, BE-WEE 9 e

stfisfafa) fafaiiel, 2000 9% & 8(2)(8), “Authorized Representative shall not conduct buy or sell of any security in

the Stock Exchange in his’her own account or for the account of any of his family member in the capacity of
being Authorized person of any Beneficiary Owner (BO) Account holder.”

S$r. Executive and Authorized Representative

Findings:
It is appeared to the inspecting team that the company and Md.Rayhan Molla, Sr. Executive &
Authorized Representative violated:
o fifeeRifE @ aEe IR (F5o-feers, BE-ZTE 9 s afiefwfiy) fafee, 000 & f3f% 8(2)(8) @ Deed
of Agreement, clause-3.
By maintaining customer and BO accounts in the name of Authorized Representatives of the company

K. Cash Payment to Chairman, Managing Director and Directors:

After scrutinizing *Receive/Payment Voucher List™ collected from BackOftice Software of the company, it was
observed that the Company has made cash payment to the Chairman, Managing Director and Directors, which
are shown below:

M-ﬂﬂ_—m_ Amount (BDT Remarks

b 500,000.00
A0001 Akhter Jahan Khan —ﬁmm— Chairman
_ﬂm
_(5-Jan-22 _Em

U5-Jan-22
T US-dan22 17.04000
05-Jan-22
Managing Director
06-Jan-22

T 18,000 00
B2 SJun-22 64,650.00
_31-0e-22 100,000 00

()7-Nov-22 218.000.00

o2z | 100,000.00
o2 | 150,000.00
[ o0u22 | 300,000 00

100,000 00
50,000.00
20,040.00

50,000.00

— Nev2z | 10000000 ]

m

— BNe2 | 3000000

!

MO001 Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan

'

|
g

M0002 M. Mazbahuddin Director

|
:

04-Dec-22
14-Dee-22
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01 Aug-22 __200,000.00
I 07 Aup-22
’ 16 Aug-22 300,000.00
23 Aug-22 100,000.00
( T S T YTy
{ ) o _ S-Aug-22 20,000.00
MO366 Md. Mazbahuddin & Jesmin S ﬁi—_ﬂi- 40,000 00 | .
Begum (-S¢p-22 70.000.00 |
ep-22 - 70,000.00
DSB cee _ L B0 Ge0.00
19.Sep-22 L 18,000.00

50,000.00
40,000 00
20,040.00

[t is clear to the Inspection team that the above-mentioned Persons are responsible for above non-compliances
because they had withdrawn cash amount knowingly from the company.,

02-Nov-22

Whereas as per Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, o Provided further thar all
receipts and payments in respect of all wransactions, or series of transactions, shall be carried out through
account payee cheque, payment order or bank drafi. or any other mode of banking channel or systems as
approved or recognized by Bangladesh Bank: "

Whereas as per the Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010, =, ... It is
Jurther directed that the stock brokers shall not provide margin facilities o any member of the Board of
Directors of its own company, officer and staff employed in the company management, their parent, spouse,

son, daughter, sister, brother, son-in-law, daughter-in-law and other relatives as per directive issued by the
Commission from time to time,

Whereas as per the Directive Ref, No. SEC/CMRR(‘D/ZOOI-43/SI dated July 22, 2010, (2)

Shall not provide credit tacilities 1o their directors or their spouse or any of their dependent persons or stock-
dealer concerned”,

Whereas as per the BifstRity o GHTE W (F3-fer, D@ @ SIS @feff) R, so00 937 fady
CEE OF weae 4y o "aTerE B e, mmewmw%z%ﬁfmwmeawemwﬁﬁﬁwwm
77, wwel, fwer ¢ Aewr 3oy e 25

Findings:
From the above, it is clear that the Company, Ms. Akhter Jahan Khan (Chairman), Mr. Md. Mizanur
Rahman Khan (Managing Director) and Mr. Md. Mazbahuddin (director) and Mr. Md. Mazbahuddin
& Ms. Jesmin Begum (directors) and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance & Accounts) violated:
* Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020
* Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/3] dated March 23, 2010
® Directive ref No, SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/5] dated July 22,2010
o Fesfalbe 8 wumy sfumg (FBa-fewm, Fo g ¢ stes aifefafa) fafiamm, s000 ag fafa 3y

o FfeSfe ¢ usme v (Te-feema, Bo-ron o wtTe efefafs) i, 3000 g Sty wwfinr ug

By making cash payment to the Chairman, Ma naging Director and Directors,

L. Cash Payment to one of the employees of the company:
After scrutinizing “Receive/Payment Voucher List’ collected from BackOffice Software of the company, it was
observed that the Company has made cash payment to the employee which are shown below:

Client Code

Sr. Executive
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It is clear to the inspection team that Mr. Kabirul Islam Iead of Finance & Accounts and Mr. Alauddin, Sr.
Executive were responsible for above non-compliance:.

Whereas as per Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 020, 7ty s Provided further that all
receipts and payments in respect of all transactions. or series of transactions, shall be carried out through
account payee cheque, payment order or bank draft. or any other mode of banking channel or systems as
approved or recognized by Bangladesh Bank: "

Whereas as per the Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010. IR /.
further directed that the stock brokers shall not provide margin facilities (o any member of the Board of
Directors of its own company, officer and staff emploved in the company management, their parent, Spouse,
son. daughter, sister, brother, son-in-law, daneher-in-law and other relatives as per directive issued by the
Commission from time to time.

Whereas as per the FfeeRs ¢ awwe e (F55-fam, BT 9 e afefafy) R, 000 @& ¥ 5y,
“ypere B [T, wwaasaﬁmﬁwgfaﬁﬁsﬁmsweﬁmm ﬂﬁawmqﬁmﬁfﬁmamwﬁa
i, @ R @3¢ A s fTye arsael ffesE faaae A 7 ST LI offeTe BT |

Whereas as per the Ff¥ERbe ¢ a=Ha Fhem (Fo-foae, HF-TEE 9 wefre elfeffy) RfEmm, 2000 @3 fed
wuhE @3 s e s WWW%WGW © IWWWG\QWWWWCW
HATT, W,m@eﬂwwmﬁr@m:”

Findings:
From the above, it is clear that the Company, VMr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance & Accounts) and Mr.
Alauddin (Sr. Executive) violated:
« Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020
e Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/31 dated March 23, 2010
. FifeSEtE @ GG ThREE (F3-foam, BT ¢ wepratre eifiefafy) ffer, 2000 99 fafg 5.
. Gfeshbe o qeee T (Be-Ee, He- e s afeffy) fafiamm, 2000 @9 Ao wEiE
e &l ),
By making cash payment to employee namely Mr. Alauddin Ahmed (Sr. Executive) as a client

M. Cash Pavment to the clients:
After scrutinizing ‘Receive/Payment Voucher List’ collected from BackOffice Software of the company, it was
observed that the Company has made cash payment to the clients which are shown below:

Client Code Amount (BDT) Remarks

650,000.00
s |
-m_
—speczs | asmooon| |
M—
[ isNov22 | 30000000

300,000.00

_ iT-_Nnv-ZZ
24-Nov-22

01-Dee-22

Abu Noman Hazzatull Islam

e

M/S Showkat E 03-Oct-22 130,000.00
m_
| Ol-Nov-22 o0 | |
%—

155000000 | |
— im0 |
6700000 | |

15000000 |
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g .
Md. Parvez Sarkar 0-Oct-22 235,000.00 _

10-Nov-22 290.000.00

| _U8Nov22 28800000 ]
— | 10-Nov-22 19500000 [
2N 70000000 ]
S f _29-Nov-22 63440000 |

Al3592 Ashiqur Rahman 24-Novy-22 | 160.000.00

PR e B 7 19000000 7]
' | 08Nov-22 40000000 |
DO150 Dhan_m()nd: Securities Ltd Employces 30-Nov-22 340,000.00
Provident Fund

Dhanmondi Securities [ td. Employees 09-Nov-22 610,000.00

Gratuity Fund
09-Nov-22

62025

Md. Arifur Rahman

72986 Md. Shariful Islam

Anubha Das

_
FOiNov-22 T 7 pppgp |
| 31-0ut22 | 13600000 |
| 15-Nov-22 | 19500000 ] ]
.IMMI—

I Y Y, Y

400,00000 [ |
m_
-lm—

08-Nov-22 58000000 |
THlusr——

197.000.00

| 29-Nov-22 | 380.00000 |

, e L 23500000 [

J0105 Jiban Kanai Das & Minu Das % 290.000.00 —
mm_m 22850000 [

590.000.00

-mr--xm-
S0167 19000000 | 7
62000000 |
m Sukumar Chandra Pal and Seema Pal 145,000.00 —
| S1578 | Smrit Sultana 20000000

Zahid Sharif 37000000 [ ]
70172 Mohammad Zaher Aj and Mosammat Hena
N Begum

Whereas as per Rule 0(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, ... ... Provided further that ail
receipts and payments in respect of all transactions, or series of transactions, shall be carried our through
account payee cheque, pavinent order or bank drafi, or any other maode of banking channel o systems as
approved or recognized by Bungladesh Bank- "

Whereas as per the Bifesiits o GBS I (359-foems, BI-QGIR @ Fepuifs 4feffd) fafemren, 3000 a7 fafd s,

"OTT B feas, B cqrarg IR TS efSffy Frs ey S Rmrer Sfew wrarg amfﬁwammaﬂaew
I, a?%ﬁwmmaﬂ%b‘?wwﬁﬁﬁy@mqﬁfmﬁmwwW@aﬁ?vmwwaﬁzam

16500000 |
—

o
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tamdings:

I'vom the above, it is clear that the Company and Mr. Kabirul Islam, Head of Finance & Accounts violated:
« Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020
o GraCRDE ¢ 9EmY T (35%-TeeTma, SBF-TFH ¢ spqeafors eifsffiy) fafiame, 2000 49 ICICETS
o GfesRBy @ qumEe FHE (355-foeTa, FBI-ERER 6 swfirs effiefaf) ffie, 2000 97 ey wBHE aF SHEd
fafy s.
By making cash payment 1o the clients.

N. Cash receiving more than BDT 8.75 lac:

Alter randomly scrutinizing the documents provided by the company, it was observed that the company
received cash amount of more than Tk. 8.75 lac from some of its single clients in a day, which are shown
helow:

Date

21-Sep-22 1.494.000.00

~isp | oowonow0| |
21-Sep-22 207700000 |

Yeanur Akther
Zakia Reza

Kamrun Nahar

Western Securities [nvestment Management Ltd 21-Sep-22 1.461,000.00 —
Western Securities Investment Management Lid. m 10,400,000.00 —
[ 45012 [ Istiaq Rahman Imran [ 21-0ct:22 | 172000000 1 |

| N0470 | Nashad Sharif 29-Mar-22 1,000.000.00 -
mm_ 1.255,000.00

It is clear to the inspection team that Mr. Kabirul Islam, Head of Finance & Accounts was responsible for above
non-compliances because without his consent, no client can deposit any cash amount.

Whereas as per Rule 6 (1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020 “ . Provided further that
maximum cash receipis in respect of all transactions. or series of transactions for a customer in a single
trading day shall be Taka 875.000.00 (Eight hundred seventy five thousand) only........"

Findings: ;
It appeared to the inspecting team that the company and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance &

Accounts) violated:
e Rule 6 (1)of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020

By receiving cash amount of more than taka 8.75 luc from the aforesaid single clients in a day.

0. Multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same mobile number:
After randomly scrutinizing, it was observed that the Company opened and maintained multiple BO Accounts
of different clients with the same mobile number, some of which are shown below:

No. of active Accounts having the
sume Telephone/Mobile No.

T T !

Telephone/Mobile No.

01913416941

0108
01712297841

T 01727210003

O 19906205
O1ul 762 1o
N171692881
Q1710 HR0N
0] 79800 /80
Ol 7718
DA aR
0l Rk R
IR S Y|
DlaiaL 2 on ; ) ) -
01671820957 SO M
orzisaant | 5
IR RIS

01715191010

Page 14 of 21




Bangladesh Securitics i xchange Commission
i Enforcement Division
Enforcement Department
Market, Market Intermediarics and Other Affairs Section
www.sec.gov.bd

01716930384
01912169460

M/

[

|
s |
|

|

5 01914901815 E_____ 3
[T oa 01923280327 C il

Wheveas as per the BSEC Circular No, a2/ Sfeas/so/z0su/s00 e RO W 038; Al 7T T AR
e el lavEe@, T @3 TRE RAT Wi g rwm fafeq foe o arazm wr TR T @I g7
A IR TR | R AT AT T R Wz 77 St w A 7, e f afre R @3
I e ST Qi 3 GENE, Sosy @R wrey TN PHE I 1 G@y, ¥ wew wiew e o e oms erey
bl SRR @ e R qrar PHC® 20T, IPVFAL TAT GO A5y, TR W 1 Wiew AT GaErm
I (Y Y ]
Whereas as per the Fife8Gfee ¢ qape e (55-fomma, B @ e afeffy) fafearn, 2000 97 RifY 5,
bt e Lol SBw wgraTa @7e araie sfefify AW FTE ¢ yEeR AR g FEEY AT FreT @ I3,
suthe 2 falayrn aqe fadly owhie fa4e arsaa f&fsore frams sreg T ASTIE] IAAYST AT Bz
Whereas as per the FfeSRfis ¢ game I (F5-feam, Bo-@ren ¢ e efeffy) R, w000 €a sy

bl aq arsEd Ry “arere e fe=ra, w5 mrem @ TS afsfifie emim e @ TG P Afgwrerarg cwm
Pl e, et @ Tewy ey Ffire 7579

Findings:

His appeared to the inspecting team that the company and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance &
Accounts) violated:

®  BSEC Circular No. ﬁmﬂ?ﬁmﬂﬁho/qmwsoe oI 20 & 303y
o FiSRiSw ¢ guwe afipm (F3-foam, Bo-@rem o SIS effefafi) Rfdwmen, 3000 @7 [SIEESY
o FfShite ¢ qumwe afipn (-1, Bo-mrem @ e afefife) R, 1000 «7 faSty wgfirr vz

By opening multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same mobile number.

(1tis mentionable here that, the above-mentioned violations have already been observed by the inspection team
oF DSE on March 31, 2022 and the matter has already been forwarded to Enforcement Department. But the
company did not rectify the said violations yet).

P. Multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same E-mail I1D:

After randomly scrutinizing, it was observed that the Company opened and maintained multiple BO Accounts
of different clients with the same E-mail IDs, some of which are shown below:

No. of active Accounts having
the same E-mails

E-mail IDs

abutorabbd@gmail.com Ul

arahman.jahid@@email.com

“ ismailkhocon@gmail.com
“—_
_“
“ 5
“ 5
-_
.

rashedsohel@yahoo.com | k-1
Whereas as per the BSEC Circular No, ﬁ@’lﬁfﬁf@tﬁﬁf}ohobb/&% ©ifdd 20 ww 0384, OrrYl e g
frrata Sowser (o L) FAAS T s Reranenf GALAAIIBIACHA efA il BCe1] Wirw e S ET e
TS 7377 f{aat @ (wilw Srardery sy 3 ABES il

Whereas as per the FfSRfs ¢ qape e (B-fearg, e @ o sriifre afeffy) R, yooo uz R 53,
"aerE e fEam, W mrem wa agcifes afefily sy sow) ¢ (el i w1z wrermt st o @Te T,
I, 9F [Rfgren aag fidly oy fago bad fafsrs fhama il Hepei Aol del] AzrLrSica A i

And as per the Ffa8Rfbe ¢ qame P (FB-fwey, TG 8 Sifas afefafe) fafemen, 3000 ag RSy SHE
9F WHRet 49 3, “grere s fesira, Be gram o Segediln s glolalace orarg aigsy @ GONIRGIG PRIG AT Cvr T,
e, st ¢ wewr 3oy wifire 309"

5._
5
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g
1 v appeared to the inspecting team that the company and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance &
Locounts) violated:
w1 Cireular No. frawalH/Hear/so/205Y/80Y Sifad 20 G 00D
L lesliGe @ awmse T (F5F-fET, - wrifrs efsfafy) fafem, 2000 99 fafe 533
£ . estalbe 8 aEEE IR (FFo_fome, BI-EER € s afefafy) e, 000 @7 Sy SWOE G BT
fe1l4 31

iy .

Ly opening and maintaining multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same E-mail 1Ds.

o No Compliance Officer exist:
\lter visiting the company, it has been observed that the Company does not have any Compliance officer in
el office or head office:

W hereas as per the Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD/2002-90/34 dated July 29, 2008.”(c) The stock
lroler shall have professional competence and capacity to deliver service at the proposed branch office, and
lor that it shall have at least two authorized representatives. a compliance officer and a branch manager at

cach branch. If more than two trading workstation (TWS) are maintained, one additional authorized
representative must be assigned for each additional TWS™.

Whereas as per the FifSfRite ¢ aume Ffirm (Fe-feam, H-TEE 6 s efefAf) R, 2000 & fafy
vy, “elcerd WE G, W@Wﬂﬁaa@ﬂ%gﬁﬁﬁ%@@%ﬁw e o FEEY AfRBE PRI IR
i, e, % AR @3 fAdt e [y S fiore e T 7 AT AR AT P I

And as per the FfegRbs ¢ awwe wfipm (Fa-feem, BT S wifirs efsfAf) ffemE, o000 @4 s

walsie @4 wisad Ry 5; erere B fomra. B AR G ALATTS efefafirs orgE AP @ QSIS Frffa AT
il el el f4mEST @ FOST IETH Fifrs 2209 1

Findings:

It is appeared to the inspecting team that the Company, Ms. Akhter Jahan Khan (Chairman), Mr.

M. Mizanur Rahman Khan (Managing Director), Mr. Md. Mazbahuddin (Director) and Mr. Asif
islam Khan (Director) violated the following rules:

° Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD/ZUO2—90/34 dated July 29, 2008.”

o Gy © QEEs I (BF-fem, BE-IFE S weprafirs efiefify) fafiaer, 2000 &7 fafg 5d;

° oD ¢ wEEE T (B-fowa, B & wiafee afefafe) ettt 2000 @7 fASE SEOE @1
wae fafd 5 |

By not having Compliance Officer.

R. Having more than 3(three) Consolidated Customers’ Accounts
It has been observed that the company maintain more than 3 (three) Consolidated Customers’ Accounts :

Whereas as per the rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020., “Every stock broker shall open
only one consolidated customers’ account in its name with any scheduled bank with intimation to the
exchange(s) and the aforesaid account shall be maintained only for the deposit of the money received from and
for, and payment of money 10 and for, the customers: Provided that excepting the area or locality of Dhaka City
Corporation and other City Corporations or Divisional Cities in Bangladesh, the stock broker may open more
than one consolidated customers’ account with any scheduled bank, if it is necessary for the smooth operation

of its branch office or digital booth in other areas with prior approval of the Commission:”

Whereas as per the Directive BSEC/CMRRC/2001-80/29 dated 17 November 2021.” Every Stock broker
may open Two additional Consolidated Customers’ Accounts (CCA) in its name with any scheduled bank in the
same manner as mentioned in sub rule | of rule 6 of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020.

Whereas as per the HfeeRits 8 aHbE Fhar= (ﬁﬁ—f@ﬂw, B ¢ waie ifisfwfe) fafgaetl, 2000 GF &g 8y,
worEE T (e, B EFEE AW aqrifre efefife Al Hoel ¢ 49Eo sfsw wrara FEET AT PECIT IR EIEGA
i, G% e @9 fadty wwbicer [aye arsad [afaiz fadhe Aaicd 1] WGTE TYRYSICT AT BRI 1

X
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vl per the RfSRte ¢ qwme sl (3-fewtle, - qiom @ wpfie afefifi) Rfew, 2000 @7 sy s
WV Sy e e S, B e @ waeaifae wlelvla smam g @ SETREE P AR carm T,
il e Heer ey RS T30

LINTTTY FRTEIIN
e v appeared to the inspecting team that the company, Mr. Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan (Managing
Doccton), Mr. Asif Islam Khan (Director) and Mr. Kabirul Islam (Head of Finance & Accounts) violated:
* Iherule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020
*  BSEC/CMRRC/2001-80/29 dated 17 November 2021
> FifeSfifte ¢ qmme o (F=-fo, 5w @ e effefafy) Rfkwem, 3000 a7 R 3y
> Ffethifte ¢ qame s (T-fEerra, 5. 1qrem @ v effeffe) ffir, 000 @3 fodhy wale g

By maintaining 6 (six) Consolidated Customers Accounts

(1w mentionable here that, the above-mentioned violations have already been observed by the inspection team
ol DSE on March 31, 2022, But the company did not rectify the said violations yet).

. Closing extension office without informing the exchange and the Commission:

e representative of the company informed the inspection team that the Extension Office of Bijoynagar has

Whereas as per the clause 4(7) of Dir.ective ref. SEC/CMRRCD/2002-90/34 dated July 29, 2008, “Any
change (address, authorized representative, compliance officer, branch manager etc.) of the branch office must
be reported to the Exchange and the Commission three working days prior to sajd change(s).

Findings:

It has been observed by the inspection team that the Company, Ms. Akhter Jahan Khan (Chairman), Mr.
Md. Mizanur Rahman Khan (Managing Director), Mr. Md. Mazbahuddin (Director) and Mr. Asif Islam
Khan (Director) violated the following rules:

® The clause no. 4(7) of Directive ref, SEC/CMRRCD/2002-90/34 dated July 29, 2008
By shifting Extension office and TWS.

(TR, e Wy e wiw wrer TR @TEES R a7 e 2. ﬁxﬂﬂi‘fﬁ/amﬁmﬂ/qammomwﬂﬁ-
YA ORL: So GFFE Y030 @3e ﬁ@ﬂiﬁ/mrﬁrﬁm%/mbe/.}owmﬁ-w%a IR S0 WTERT 3030 S Mr. Asif
Islam Khan, Director, Dhanmondi Securitjes Limited & oy wt%173 3030 TR o¢ FTETT 03¢ SIfETY T3 Auxfrg
TS &g 202 <=1 771 og T 0%0 @Y NS To1fgs 7w My Asif Islam Khan, Director, Dhanmondi
Securities Limited sts%% og. Y00 TIfHCAT “icaa Wy Aaffys 10 qifE wram.

* .... A. Clients' payable position of the Company

Dhanmondi Securities Limited had some deficits in the clients’ payable position when the Inspection Team
visited the Company. However, we had already overcome the situation showing surplus. However, bearish
trend in the capital market and increasing operating expenses stemming from rising human resource cost
and other operational issues have caused some deficits, which has been detected at the recent inspection.
But we have already chalked out a plan of adjusting the aforesai deficit by June 2024 in 03 (three)
instalments, Regarding incurring deficit we are un-categorically apologising to the Commission as there is
no scope of reporting deficit in the clients' payable position in accordance with the provision of Rule 6(1) of
Securities and Exchange Rules 2020. In this regard, we are assuring you of not making this unintentional
mistake in future. We will adhere to maintaining the compliance of relevant securities laws,

B. Regarding Receipt and Payment Voucher List entry in Ledger Book and absence of similarity in
bank statement:
Explanation: There was no ulterior motive behind (he transter of money from one code to another code

owned by the same investor, e same thing has happened in case of Akhter Jahan Khan, Client code #
AOOOT, Chairman. Mizanur Rahman Khan, Client code 4 MOOO |, Managing Director and Md.
Mazbahuddin, Client code # MOOOG. Director: For (his reason, the transter was not reflected in the bank
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T heseser e spologise to you {or this unintentional mistake and assuring you of not making

3, oo ke hature.

i vy Lale {ransaclion in receive/payment voucher list:

g anations Indeeds the authority of the Dhanmondi Securities Limited did not indulge in any gross
L on Daneial mismanagement regarding fake transaction shown in receipt/payment voucher list

i Sl the Company nide some wransfers from one code to another code of the same investors, which has

Q{ Cleon propetly retlected in the bank statement. As a result. the resultant works by the erudite Inspection

U e meticulously detected the issues and brought our attention in this regard. Apologising to you in

G e we are committed to ensuring timely compliance in this regard. We have stopped such transfer

T fix_-lﬂt'll]lu‘l' 2025,

1 ttepanding excess amount payment to the clients:
1 wplanation: Upon request from clients we made transfer of fund resulting in excess payment. Many
et opened more than two codes where such incidents happened. However, we have already stopped
nch practice in the meantime and these issues are not occurring now. In this regard, we are strictly
[ollowing relevant securities laws and will continue the trend of compliance in future.

1 Weparding submission of various fake periodical report:
I aplanation: [n course of time some incidents happened regarding submission of fake periodical report 10
(he Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited and Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission. We are
~oliciting your un-conditional apology in this regard. We are committed to deviating from such malpractice.
We will not violate securities rules in this regard.

I Regarding providing credit facilities to the sons of the Managing Director|:
I xplanation: Truly speaking, Dhanmondi Securities Limited does not provide any credit facilities. In the
buckdrop of a little bit more purchase such balance arose, which we have already adjusted. Now there is no

deficit in the codes of the sons of the Managing Director. We will maintain full compliance in this area in
[uture. Dhanmondi Securities Limited has stopped cash payment since 01 January 2023.

G. Regarding providing credit facilities to the cash clients:
Explanation: The authority of the Dhanmondi Securities Limited has no policy or practice to provide credit
facilities. However, over-purchase in some cash codes resulted in credit facilities, which have already been
adjusted and such type of incidents will not happen in future.

H. BO Account maintaining by using employees' mobile num ber:
Explanation: We have already made required corrections in this regard and used the number of genuine
clients removing the mobile number of employees of the Company. Hopefully, we will not do such type of
practice and have learned the issue of compliance.

J. Maintaining accounts of customers and BO Account on behalf of authorised representative of the
Company:
Explanation: We have already closed the accounts of customers and BO Accounts maintained on behalf of
authorised representatives of the Company. Apologising to the esteemed Commission in this connection we
are clearing our position illustrating the fact that Dhanmondi Securities Limited will never fall in such
practice. Violating securities rules in this regard. we have already realised that such type of practice has not
benefitted us rather it has dented the basic fabric of trust. We will remain aware of securities rules in this
matter.

K. Cash pavment to Chairman, Managing Director and Directors:
Explanation: Upon emergency need the Company made some cash payment to the Chairman. Managing
Director and Directors. However. we have already stopped making such cash payment to anybody as
securities rules does not permit such payment. We will not make any cash payment to anybody in future.

L. Cash payment to one of the emplovees of the Company:
Explanation: Sudden and emergency situation compelled us to mike cash payment to one of the employees
of the Company. Now we do not make any cash payment to our employees and this trend of compliance
will be cultured and followed to the point i ranning, the organisation in future.
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M. _Cash pavment to the clients:
Explanation: On emergency basis Dhannioni Securities Limited became compelled to make some cash
payments to some clients, which went against the securities laws, However, we have already fully stopped
cash payments to clients in compliance with relevan seeurities laws. We will not make any cash payment to
the clients in future.

N. Cash receipt more than BDT 8.75 lakh from sinule clients in a day:
Explanation: Indeed, the problem of receiving more than BDT 8.75 lakh in cash from a single client in 4
day has occurred due to transfer in some codes [rom another codes as over-purchase happened in (hose
codes. However, we wil| nNever receive more than BT 8.75 in cash from a single client in a day as it goes
against the provision of Securities and Lixchange Rules, 2020 We will maintain absolute precaution so that
non-compliance cannot occur in this realm.

O. Multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same mobile number:
Explanation: Inadvertently we made this mistake. However, we have already updated the mobile numbers

of the clients where we used same mobile in different clients. To comply with the BSEC Directive dated 20
June 2019 we have taken pragmatic measures and such type of issues will not recur in future,

P. Multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same E-jmail ID:
Explanation: In the absence of separate individual E-maj concerned officer of the Company fulfilled the
BO Account opening form suing same E-mail for different accounts. However, the Company has already
corrected the issues and changed the Email ID. Now the problem has been solved and we wil] not do such
works in future.

Q. Absence of Com pliance Officer:
Explanation: We have already taken measures in this regard to assign an employee as Compliance Officer
through proper procedure, Apologising to you in this regard, we are assuring you that thijs problem is going
to be solved soon,

R. Regarding maintaining more than 03 (three) Consolidated Customers' Bank Account;
Explanation: Dhanmondi Securities Limited is currently maintaining 03 (three) Consolidated Customers'
Bank Accounts in accordance with the provisions of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020 and BSEC I etter
dated 17 November 202 Previously we had more than 03 (three) accounts.

S. Closing extension office without informing the Exchange and the Com mission:
Explanation: Already we have informed Dhaka Stock Exchange Limited and the Commission sending
letters about the closure of activities of extension office. We are apologetic to the esteemed Commission
and the premier and oldest bourse in this regard that we could not do the lawful procedure in this regard
very timely.

way of trust, which ultimately brings turnaround/vibrant situation in the financial market. W will be
grateful to the esteemed Commission, if jt accepts our explanation on the aforementioned issues and
exonerates us from the non-compliance-related jssyes. Your gracious support and unflinching, help will
boost our morale to £0 forward in doing business in days ahead.

This is the answer of all employees whose names have been mentioned in the BSEC Letier Number;
BSEC/Enforcement/ZSSS/?,O!8/Part-2/676 dated 13 September 2023. Please aceept this reply and cxonerate

us from this incident, as it will pave the way of taking more effective measures to go forward in contiming,
business in future. It is worth mentioning that your kind support wil] surely make us grateful (o you and
hopeful of doing activities, which will make the market vibrant ....,,..”
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... tat. Dhanmondi Securities Limited and the alleged person of Dhanmondi Securities Limited
LLatted o time extension letter to adjust deficit in CCA on 5" September 2024 to the Commission.
(1,00 they have stated that:

“levw refer to the BSEC  letier number: BSEC#RegFCDBLJ*'Renewalﬂ’2023/Part-l39/468 dated

| October 2023 received from the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission. In the aforesaid

F louer,  the esteemed Commission  kindly ~granted Dhanmondi  Securities Limited a time

~+lension up to 30th June 2024 to adjust deficit in the Consolidated Customers' Account. In the
backdrop of our letter number: DSE/BSEC/MA98/2023./O4 dated Thursday, 11 October 2023 the
(everend  Commission provided us with this unique opportunity to adjust the deficit. We are
profusely thankful to the Commission for its benign and benevolent decision to cooperate Us
(hrough a time extension. Without the merciful support and unflinching assistance, We could not
Lurvive in smoothing our operational activities since the detection of deficit.

Sir. Due to the bearish trend in the country's capital market stemming from the rising interest rate
ol deposits of banks, mountainous amount of bad debt/non-performing loan, depleting foreign
currency reserve and devaluation of local currency against the USS, transaction volume of the
market has reduced drastically. As a result, it has been an uphill task or very much painstaking
for the TREC Holder Companies to survive after meeting all relevant expenditures. Albeit we
promised to make required adjustment within 30th June 2024, we need some additional time to
reach our yearned position of fulfilling our commitment in this regard. Here it is mentionable
(hat there was a deficit of BDT 64,037.383.00 in the clients' payable position on 24th September
2023. However. the current deficit in the clients’ payable position has stood at BDT
57,803.061.00 on Thursday. 04th September 2024,

Sir, it would be great big support for us if you kindly allow us additional 011 (one) year time i.e. upto 30th
june 2025 to adjust the remaining deficit. Already we have chalked out a good plan
including the Management's plan to deposit significant amount from their personal source, which will
reduce the aforesaid deficit to a meager amount. Your unwavering commitment towards the
capital market has brought fruitful changes in the meantime. Your unconditional support through
time extension to adjust deficit will pave the way of further forward journey toward continuing
business and emerging as a running entity.  Without lying inactive, the Management of
Dhanmondi Securities Limited will be very much proactive in days ahead to take effective and
result-oriented measures o source fund in mitigating the problem. Resultantly, we will be able to
adjust the aforementioned deficit of the clients' payable position within 30th June 2025 Insha
Allah.e.ew”

Further, Dhanmondi Securities Limited and the alleged person of Dhanmondi Securities Limited
submitted another letter regarding the status of Consolidated of Customers Account (CCA) on 17
September 2024 to the Commission. They have sated that:

“Dhaka Stock Exchange PLC has found surplus of BDT. 1,263,299.44 in the Clients Payable
position of our company as on Thursday. 12 September 2024 based on the documents provided
by our company on Sunday, 1 5th September 2024”

@@y, Mr. Asif Islam Khan. Director, Dhanmondi Securities Limited-a3 Bo@ 303 (A® AB)ll 071, I
e oS not maintaining sufficient fund of customers™ in the Consolidated Customers™ Account ol the
Company (subsequently they filled up the deficit amount). preserving fake ledgers in their Backt Mlice Soltware
and these were provided to the inspection team, providing the fake/manipulated periodical reports 1o the
exchange as well as inspection team, making eXCess payment to its client of the company without having,
sufficient balance, providing the fake/manipulated periodical reports to the exchange as well s Cotmnssion,
providing credit facilities to the sons of Managing Director, providing credit facilities to the cish clients without
having margin agreement, using employees’ mobile number in the clients BO accounts.. maintnmg customer
and BO accounts in the name of Authorized Representatives of the company. making civdi payment to the
Chairman. Managing Director, Directors. employee namely Mr. Alauddin Almed (S Paecutive) s @ client)
and clients, receiving cash amount of more than taka 8.75 lac from the aforesaid single chientmea day, opening
multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same mobile number, opening and it multiple BO
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Colicent clients using, the same 1-mail IDs, not having Compliance Officer, maintaining 6 (six)

hieebcmtomers Accounts and shilting Lxtension office and TWS withour inform to BSEC an stock

AL AR Oltes wencg My, Md. Mazbahuddin. Director, Dhanmondi Securities Limited-az ey
Pttt Tegod facalbe gyla:

P Nal sk Khan, Director., Dhanmondi Securities 1imited Eorf BB 0 Section 16 (a)and 18 of
* ciheand xehange Ordinance, 1969, Rule 3(1) and 3(2) of Margin rule, 1999, ffssRBy o GFHG Sl
v Tk, e @ e afeffy) feferwtram, 2000 @z fafis 3y, FieeRibe ¢ a@me wfipm (5<-feemra, Bo-@rem @
eplles wiefafe) fafemm, s000 @7 sy T Q7 Wi faf s, Fesiite ¢ wmrse wfipm (FB-form, Bo-raam o
sl feffy) ffieT, 000 av ffe 8(2)(8) ¥¥ Deed of Agreement, clause-5, Rule 6(1), 6(5) & 6(3) of the
Sceurities and Exchange Rules, 2020, Directive Ref. No. SEC/CMRRCD/2002-90/34 dated July 29, 2008,
BSEC  directive  No. SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/3] dated March 23, 2010, Directive ref No.
SEC/CMRRCD/2001-43/51 dated July 22, 2010, BSEC Circular No. ﬁﬂﬁﬁ/ﬁf@ﬂﬁ/}o/iowﬁwe wifird 30 gl
205% and BSEC directive BSEC/CMRRC/2001-80/29 dated 17 November 2021 seus TR, W Hfetfity wamg
IELEE

Y, i@mmﬁﬁmmwﬂwnmw@weﬁwmwmw@m@mm;

w@rEg, Mr. Asif Islam Khan, Director, Dhanmondi Securities Limited-ag & Few Section 22 of the
Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, 4=t st of the qreres Ffesfifie wm vwme FAMT W, 3550 @Fr 4

3¢ of the Fo+f&5f =129, savs et =nfrarmy =Y

ARG, FOMET =y, Bifesiits wIZT @ Ry wfzerers e Tz T, Afearem WA, TS @92 R
SIETET Mr. Asif Islam I han. Director. Dhanmond; Securities Limited-ce siefars wfes T TS @ TEE,

ST, CRY, FHME SfEfs gedn Gy RTas=1s%%, the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance No.
XVII of 1969)-97 Section 22, A FEefibe wire awTse S IR, Y5097 4R Sb R oA IR, S595-aF
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Mr. Asif Islam Khan

Director , Dhanmondi Securities Limited
Suite # 903 (8th Floor), Modhumita Building
I58-160 Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-| 000.
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